days of sick leave) during the period of one year before and one year after surgery. It is not

possible to determine what these reductions were due to, but it is likely a combination of

reduced waiting times and an overall reduction in sick leave throughout the country during

the period 2007–2010 as a result of political reforms [xv].

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

-12 -11 -10 -9 -8 -7 -6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

G
en

om
sn

itt
lig

t a
nt

al
 s

ju
kd

ag
ar

 p
er

 m
ån

ad

Månader relativt operation

2007-2008

2009-2010

Figur 8

A
ve

ra
ge

ne
ts

ic
k-

le
av

e
da

ys
pe

r m
on

th

Months relative to surgery

Figure 8. Sick-leave patterns for Stockholm patients with at least one net day of sick leave the first
year after primary surgery.

34

Results

Effects of introducing bundled payment and patients' choice of provider
for elective hip and knee replacements in Stockholm county

Table 2. Average number of net sick-leave days one year before and after primary surgery, in
Stockholm and the rest of Sweden. Adapted from Banefeldt et al. [xvi]

Average net sick-leave days
12 months before surgery

Average net sick-leave days
12 months after surgery Total

Stockholm

2007/2008 71.5 148.5 220.0

2009/2010 54.2 128.1 182.3

Difference -17.3 -20.4 -37.7

% -24 % -14 % -17 %

Rest of Sweden

2007/2008 80.1 159.2 239.3

2009/2010 55.2 130.8 186.0

Difference -24.8 -28.4 -53.3

% - 31 % -18 % -22 %

Resource utilization per treatment decreased. Resource utilization has been analyzed

based on the number of doctor visits during 12 months before and 12 months after the index

operation, as well as based on the length of stay related to the surgery and any complications.

Pharmaceutical prescriptions were analyzed in section 3.2 above, but in relation to other

resources the costs of pharmaceuticals are low and therefore were not included in the cost

analysis.

Table 3. Resource utilization before and after introduction of the new model.